

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 4.40 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE. PERTH. FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 72]

PERTH: TUESDAY, 13th AUGUST

Γ 1957.

ALBANY HARBOUR BOARD ACT, 1926-1955. Albany Harbour Board—Resolution.

C.S.D. 16/53, Ex. Co. No. 1353.

THE ALBANY Harbour Board constituted under and by virtue of the Albany Harbour Board Act, 1926-1955, doth hereby amend in the manner mentioned in the Schedule hereunder the regulations made under the Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 30th day of March, 1951, and amended from time to time thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette.

Schedule.

The abovementioned regulations are amended as follows:—

- (1) By inserting in regulation 2 after the word "month" the words "or upon such other days and"
- (2) By deleting from regulation 2a the words "subject to section 12 of the Act".
- (3) By deleting from regulation 2a the figures and symbols "£2 10s." and "£1 17s. 6d." and inserting in lieu thereof the words "four guineas" and "three guineas" respectively.
- (4) By adding to regulation 2a the following paragraph:—

Provided that the fees payable to the Chairman shall not in any one year exceed the sum of two hundred pounds and that those payable to any member other than the Chairman shall not exceed in any one year the sum of one hundred and fifty pounds.

The foregoing amendments shall have force and effect as from the 1st day of March, 1957.

Passed by a resolution of the Albany Harbour Board at a duly convened meeting of the Board held on the 8th day of May, 1957.

The Common Seal of the Albany Harbour Board was at the same time affixed and impressed hereto by order and in the presence of—

CHAS. E. BOLT,

Chairman.

T. G. GILMOUR,

Member.

E. J. NORMAN,

[L.S.]

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, 24th July, 1957.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG, Clerk of the Council.